

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; MERCER
COUNTY SCHOOLS; DEBORAH S. AKERS, IN HER
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
Petitioners,

v.

ELIZABETH DEAL; JESSICA ROE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER III
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
Suite 1600
2001 West Plano Parkway
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4447

GREGORY JACOB
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
gjacob@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH <i>SUMMERS</i>	12
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S NOVEL “ONGOING INJURY” DETERMINATIONS GROSSLY DEPART FROM THIS COURT’S INJUNCTIVE STANDING DOCTRINE	15
A. Past feelings of marginalization do not create standing to seek an injunction.	16
B. A plaintiff’s past decision to remove herself from exposure to a challenged policy does not constitute ongoing avoidance in the absence of concrete plans.	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page(s)
III. IF LEFT TO STAND, THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S NOVEL “ONGOING INJURY” TEST WOULD CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (4th Cir. Dec. 17, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 14, 2017)	17a
APPENDIX C: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing (4th Cir. Jan. 28, 2019).....	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	14
<i>Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int'l</i> , 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	10, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	10, 18
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	10, 18
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3rd Cir. 2012)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
